



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2998 of 1986**

Ram Dayal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : R.K. Mishra, Ravikant Shukla, V.S. Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 83**

**HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

1. Shri R.K. Mishra, learned Counsel for appellant no.1 and Shri Vishwajeet Singh, learned Counsel for appellant no.3 and learned A.G.A. on behalf of the State are present.
2. This appeal abates with regard to appellant no.2, vide order dated 11.09.2019.
3. This is a very old appeal, pertaining to the year 1986, and at the time of hearing it was found that the trial court record has not been send by the office due to which hearing of the appeal could not take place.
4. Office is directed to explain why the trial court record has not been send with this appeal for hearing, to this Court.
5. List this case on 10.04.2026, for hearing.

**March 31, 2026**

AdityaG

**(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)**